

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY  
RIO VISTA SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL  
PROJECT NUMBER: 2020-04  
BID OPENING: JUNE 30, 2020 @ 2:00 PM – TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE  
PROJECTED AWARD DATE: JULY 14, 2020  
PROJECTED START DATE: AUGUST 1, 2020  
FIRST ADVERTISED DATE: JUNE 8, 2020



---

---

**Bid Results (under review)**

---

---

Company: **Horizon Construction Co. Int'l, Inc.**

Bid Amount: **\$977,373.50**

**Apparent Low Bidder. Contractor's License No. 825022**

---

---

Company: DOD Construction

Bid Amount: \$1,069,447.50

---

---

Company: All American Asphalt

Bid Amount: \$1,017,831.00

---

---

Company: Onyx Paving Company, Inc.

Bid Amount: \$996,000.00

---

---

Company: Sully Miller Contracting

Bid Amount: \$1,137,417.50

---

---

Company: Roadway Engineering

Bid Amount: \$997,438.00

---

---

Company: Christensen Brothers

Bid Amount: \$1,388,424.00

---

---

## SECTION 300 - BID FORM

**NAME OF BIDDER:** Horizons Construction Co. Int'l, Inc.

The undersigned Bidder hereby declares that it has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and has read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:

### Rio Vista Safe Routes to School

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project in strict accordance with the Contract Documents for the following TOTAL BID PRICE:

### BID SCHEDULE

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Total
1	Mobilization / Demobilization	LS	1.0	\$41,132.00	\$ 41,132
2	Temporary Traffic Control and Construction Phasing	LS	1.0	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 4,750.00
3	Public Notification	LS	1.0	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00
4	Construction Staking and Monument Perpetuation	LS	1.0	\$14,375.00	\$ 14,375.00
5	Storm Water Pollution Best Management Practices (BMPs)	LS	1.0	\$10,925.00	\$ 10,925.00
6	Clearing , Grubbing and Landscape Removals	LS	1.0	\$5,750.00	\$ 5,750.00
7	Install Signage, Striping, Markings, and Raised Pavement Markers	LS	1.0	\$21,850.00	\$ 21,850.00
8	Landscape and Irrigation Restoration	LS	1.0	\$13,800.00	\$13,800.00
9	Sawcut and Remove Existing Asphalt Pavement	SY	3,650.0	\$ 17.10	\$ 62,415.00
10	Sawcut and Remove Existing Concrete Pavement	SY	910.0	\$ 19.00	\$ 17,290.00
11	Sawcut and Remove Existing Curb and Gutter	LF	300.0	\$ 9.50	\$ 2,850.00
12	Cold Mill AC Pavement, T=1.5"	SY	750.0	\$ 4.75	\$ 3,562.50
13	Concrete Sidewalk (ADA) Access Ramp	EA	19.0	\$3,090.00	\$ 57,760.00
14	Concrete Sidewalk, T=4"	SF	29,300.0	\$ 8.08	\$ 236,744.00
15	Concrete Retaining Curb	LF	1,450.0	\$ 33.25	\$ 48,212.50
16	6" Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	560.0	\$ 28.50	\$ 15,960.00
17	8" Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	22.0	\$ 33.25	\$ 731.50
18	4" Concrete Rolled Curb and Gutter	LF	2,450.0	\$ 28.50	\$ 69,825.00
19	Concrete Residential Driveway, T=4"	SF	8,500.0	\$ 9.03	\$ 76,755.00
20	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Base Course, T=4"	SF	31,900.0	\$ 2.61	\$ 83,259.00
21	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Wearing Course, T=1.5"	SF	38,425.0	\$ 1.80	\$ 69,165.00
22	Crushed Aggregate Base, T=6"	SF	31,900.0	\$ 1.90	\$ 60,610.00

23	Adjust Sewer Manhole Ring and Cover to Grade	EA	4.0	\$1,900.00	\$7,600.00
24	Adjust Water Valve Access Cover to Grade	EA	12.0	\$475.00	\$5,700.00
25	Relocate Mailbox and Post	EA	15.0	\$335.00	\$5,025.00
26	PCC Cross Gutter	SF	3,500.0	\$9.50	\$33,250.00
27	Concrete Drainage Apron	SF	40.0	\$14.30	\$572.00
28	Concrete Curb and Gutter Transition	LF	200.0	\$9.50	\$1,900.00
29	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Ramp Transition, T=3"	SF	975.0	\$3.80	\$3,705.00

Bidders must provide pricing for every bid item.

The estimated quantities for unit price items are for purposes of comparing bids only and the Town makes no representation that the actual quantities of work performed will not vary from the estimates.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the line item cost set forth for a unit price item, the line item cost, calculated at the unit price multiplied by the estimated quantity, shall prevail and shall be utilized as the basis for determining the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. However, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the "Line Item Cost" column, then the amount set forth in the "Line Item Cost" column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price. If any of the above discrepancies exist, the Town may recalculate the bid price on the basis of the unit price and the bidder agrees to be bound by such recalculation. Final payment for unit price items shall be determined by the Town from measured quantities of work performed.

**BASE BID PRICE (BASED ON BID SCHEDULE):**

\$ 977,373.50  
Base Bid Price in Numbers

Nine hundred seventy seven thousand three hundred seventy three dollars and fifty cents.  
Base Bid Price in Written Form

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.

The undersigned agrees that this Bid Form constitutes a firm offer to the Town which cannot be withdrawn for the number of Working Days from the bid opening stated in the Notice Inviting Bids from the bid opening, or until a Contract for the Work is fully executed by the Town and a third party, whichever is earlier.

The Contract Time shall commence on the date stated in the Town's Notice to Proceed or as stated above. In no case shall the Contractor commence construction prior to the date stated in the Town's Notice to Proceed, or before providing the required bonds and evidence of insurance.

Bidder certifies that it is licensed in accordance with the California law providing for the registration of Contractors, License No. 825022, Expiration Date 09/30/21, class of license B, C2, C8, C12, C20. If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt, understanding and full consideration of the following addenda to the Contract Documents.

Addenda No. \_\_\_\_\_

Addenda No. \_\_\_\_\_

Addenda No. \_\_\_\_\_

### SECTION 340 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name and the location of the place of business, (b) the California contractor license number, (c) the Department of Industrial Relations registration number, and (d) the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's Total Bid Price. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the work involves streets and highways, then the Contractor shall list each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's total Bid Price or \$10,000, whichever is greater. No additional time shall be granted to provide the below requested information.

If no subcontractor is specified, for a portion of the work, or if more than one subcontractor is specified for the same portion of Work, then the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed that it is fully qualified to perform that Work, and that it shall perform that portion itself.

The Town requires the Contractor to perform at least 50% of the Work with its own forces and equipment.

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work
PC1	AZOSA, CA	Signs & Striping	823802	100005677	2%

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work

Name of Bidder Horizons Construction Co. Int'l, Inc.

Signature 

Name and Title Kinan Kotrash, V. President

Dated June 30, 2020

## SECTION 300 - BID FORM

**NAME OF BIDDER:** ONYX PAVING COMPANY, INC.

The undersigned Bidder hereby declares that it has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and has read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:

### Rio Vista Safe Routes to School

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project in strict accordance with the Contract Documents for the following TOTAL BID PRICE:

### BID SCHEDULE

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Total
1	Mobilization / Demobilization	LS	1.0	\$19,000.-	\$19,000.-
2	Temporary Traffic Control and Construction Phasing	LS	1.0	\$69,000.-	\$69,000.-
3	Public Notification	LS	1.0	\$6,405.25	\$6,405.25
4	Construction Staking and Monument Perpetuation	LS	1.0	\$22,000.-	\$22,000.-
5	Storm Water Pollution Best Management Practices (BMPs)	LS	1.0	\$5,000.-	\$5,000.-
6	Clearing , Grubbing and Landscape Removals	LS	1.0	\$142,000.-	\$142,000.-
7	Install Signage, Striping, Markings, and Raised Pavement Markers	LS	1.0	\$22,000.-	\$22,000.-
8	Landscape and Irrigation Restoration	LS	1.0	\$24,000.-	\$24,000.-
9	Sawcut and Remove Existing Asphalt Pavement	SY	3,650.0	\$15.-	\$54,750.-
10	Sawcut and Remove Existing Concrete Pavement	SY	910.0	\$37.-	\$33,670.-
11	Sawcut and Remove Existing Curb and Gutter	LF	300.0	\$20.-	\$6,000.-
12	Cold Mill AC Pavement, T=1.5"	SY	750.0	\$10.-	\$7,500.-
13	Concrete Sidewalk (ADA) Access Ramp	EA	19.0	\$3,000.-	\$57,000.-
14	Concrete Sidewalk, T=4"	SF	29,300.0	\$4.75	\$139,175.-
15	Concrete Retaining Curb	LF	1,450.0	\$22.-	\$31,900.-
16	6" Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	560.0	\$27.-	\$15,120.-
17	8" Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	22.0	\$30.-	\$660.-
18	4" Concrete Rolled Curb and Gutter	LF	2,450.0	\$24.-	\$58,800.-
19	Concrete Residential Driveway, T=4"	SF	8,500.0	\$5.50	\$46,750.-
20	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Base Course, T=4"	SF	31,900.0	\$2.22	\$70,818.-
21	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Wearing Course, T=1.5"	SF	38,425.0	\$1.11	\$42,651.75
22	Crushed Aggregate Base, T=6"	SF	31,900.0	\$1.50	\$47,850.-



23	Adjust Sewer Manhole Ring and Cover to Grade	EA	4.0	\$2,000.-	\$8,000.-
24	Adjust Water Valve Access Cover to Grade	EA	12.0	\$500.-	\$6,000.-
25	Relocate Mailbox and Post	EA	15.0	\$300.-	\$4,500.-
26	PCC Cross Gutter	SF	3,500.0	\$11.-	\$38,500.-
27	Concrete Drainage Apron	SF	40.0	\$30.-	\$1,200.-
28	Concrete Curb and Gutter Transition	LF	200.0	\$30.-	\$6,000.-
29	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Ramp Transition, T=3"	SF	975.0	\$10.-	\$9,750.-

Bidders must provide pricing for every bid item.

The estimated quantities for unit price items are for purposes of comparing bids only and the Town makes no representation that the actual quantities of work performed will not vary from the estimates.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the line item cost set forth for a unit price item, the line item cost, calculated at the unit price multiplied by the estimated quantity, shall prevail and shall be utilized as the basis for determining the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. However, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the "Line Item Cost" column, then the amount set forth in the "Line Item Cost" column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price. If any of the above discrepancies exist, the Town may recalculate the bid price on the basis of the unit price and the bidder agrees to be bound by such recalculation. Final payment for unit price items shall be determined by the Town from measured quantities of work performed.

**BASE BID PRICE (BASED ON BID SCHEDULE):**

\$ 996,000.00  
Base Bid Price in Numbers

Nine hundred ninety-six thousand dollars and zero cents.  
Base Bid Price in Written Form

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.



## SECTION 340 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name and the location of the place of business, (b) the California contractor license number, (c) the Department of Industrial Relations registration number, and (d) the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's Total Bid Price. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the work involves streets and highways, then the Contractor shall list each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's total Bid Price or \$10,000, whichever is greater. No additional time shall be granted to provide the below requested information.

If no subcontractor is specified, for a portion of the work, or if more than one subcontractor is specified for the same portion of Work, then the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed that it is fully qualified to perform that Work, and that it shall perform that portion itself.

The Town requires the Contractor to perform at least 50% of the Work with its own forces and equipment.

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work
SUPERIOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS	CYPRESS, CA	SIGN / STRIPE #7	776306	1000001476	1%
CL SURVEYING + MAPPING	COBONA, CA	SURVEY #4	LS 8231	1000007166	1%
V + E TREE SERVICE	ORANGE, CA	TREE REMOVAL #6 PARTIAL	654506	1000001936	1%

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work

Name of Bidder ONYX PAVING COMPANY, INC.

Signature 

Name and Title COREY R. KIRSCHNER - CEO, PRES, VP, SEC, TREA

Dated JUNE 30, 2020

## SECTION 300 - BID FORM

NAME OF BIDDER: Roadway Engineering & Contracting Inc

The undersigned Bidder hereby declares that it has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and has read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:

### Rio Vista Safe Routes to School

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project in strict accordance with the Contract Documents for the following TOTAL BID PRICE:

#### BID SCHEDULE

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Total
1	Mobilization / Demobilization	LS	1.0	82,600	82,600
2	Temporary Traffic Control and Construction Phasing	LS	1.0	20,000	20,000
3	Public Notification	LS	1.0	1,500	1,500
4	Construction Staking and Monument Perpetuation	LS	1.0	28,000	28,000
5	Storm Water Pollution Best Management Practices (BMPs)	LS	1.0	5,000	5,000
6	Clearing , Grubbing and Landscape Removals	LS	1.0	35,000	35,000
7	Install Signage, Striping, Markings, and Raised Pavement Markers	LS	1.0	15,300	15,300
8	Landscape and Irrigation Restoration	LS	1.0	10,000	10,000
9	Sawcut and Remove Existing Asphalt Pavement	SY	3,650.0	12.60	45,990
10	Sawcut and Remove Existing Concrete Pavement	SY	910.0	16.80	15,288
11	Sawcut and Remove Existing Curb and Gutter	LF	300.0	10.70	3,210
12	Cold Mill AC Pavement, T=1.5"	SY	750.0	11.30	8,475
13	Concrete Sidewalk (ADA) Access Ramp	EA	19.0	12,200	79,800
14	Concrete Sidewalk, T=4"	SF	29,300.0	5	146,500
15	Concrete Retaining Curb	LF	1,450.0	42	60,900
16	6" Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	560.0	38	21,280
17	8" Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	22.0	38	836
18	4" Concrete Rolled Curb and Gutter	LF	2,450.0	38	93,100
19	Concrete Residential Driveway, T=4"	SF	8,500.0	9	76,500
20	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Base Course, T=4"	SF	31,900.0	2.90	92,510
21	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Wearing Course, T=1.5"	SF	38,425.0	1.28	49,184
22	Crushed Aggregate Base, T=6"	SF	31,900.0	1.60	51,040

23	Adjust Sewer Manhole Ring and Cover to Grade	EA	4.0	950	3,800
24	Adjust Water Valve Access Cover to Grade	EA	12.0	225	2,700
25	Relocate Mailbox and Post	EA	15.0	200	3,000
26	PCC Cross Gutter	SF	3,500.0	10	35,000
27	Concrete Drainage Apron	SF	40.0	10	400
28	Concrete Curb and Gutter Transition	LF	200.0	38	7,600
29	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Ramp Transition, T=3"	SF	975.0	3	2,925

Bidders must provide pricing for every bid item.

The estimated quantities for unit price items are for purposes of comparing bids only and the Town makes no representation that the actual quantities of work performed will not vary from the estimates.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the line item cost set forth for a unit price item, the line item cost, calculated at the unit price multiplied by the estimated quantity, shall prevail and shall be utilized as the basis for determining the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. However, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the "Line Item Cost" column, then the amount set forth in the "Line Item Cost" column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price. If any of the above discrepancies exist, the Town may recalculate the bid price on the basis of the unit price and the bidder agrees to be bound by such recalculation. Final payment for unit price items shall be determined by the Town from measured quantities of work performed.

**BASE BID PRICE (BASED ON BID SCHEDULE):**

\$ 997,438.00  
Base Bid Price in Numbers

nine hundred ninety seven thousand four hundred thirty eight dollars  
Base Bid Price in Written Form and zero cents.

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.

### SECTION 340 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name and the location of the place of business, (b) the California contractor license number, (c) the Department of Industrial Relations registration number, and (d) the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's Total Bid Price. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the work involves streets and highways, then the Contractor shall list each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's total Bid Price or \$10,000, whichever is greater. No additional time shall be granted to provide the below requested information.

If no subcontractor is specified, for a portion of the work, or if more than one subcontractor is specified for the same portion of Work, then the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed that it is fully qualified to perform that Work, and that it shall perform that portion itself.

The Town requires the Contractor to perform at least 50% of the Work with its own forces and equipment.

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work
Superior Pavement Markings	PO BOX 278 Beaumont, CA 92223	striping, Marking & Signage	776306	1000001476	1.3%

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work

Name of Bidder Roadway Engineering & Contracting Inc

Signature \_\_\_\_\_

Name and Title Eric Alvarez -- President

Dated 6/30/2020

## SECTION 300 - BID FORM

**NAME OF BIDDER:** All American Asphalt

The undersigned Bidder hereby declares that it has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and has read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:

### Rio Vista Safe Routes to School

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project in strict accordance with the Contract Documents for the following TOTAL BID PRICE:

### BID SCHEDULE

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Total
1	Mobilization / Demobilization	LS	1.0	60369.75	60369.75
2	Temporary Traffic Control and Construction Phasing	LS	1.0	16200	16200
3	Public Notification	LS	1.0	4000	4000
4	Construction Staking and Monument Perpetuation	LS	1.0	43562	43562
5	Storm Water Pollution Best Management Practices (BMPs)	LS	1.0	7218	7218
6	Clearing, Grubbing and Landscape Removals	LS	1.0	12953	12953
7	Install Signage, Striping, Markings, and Raised Pavement Markers	LS	1.0	14238	14238
8	Landscape and Irrigation Restoration	LS	1.0	80274	80274
9	Sawcut and Remove Existing Asphalt Pavement	SY	3,650.0	24.50	89425
10	Sawcut and Remove Existing Concrete Pavement	SY	910.0	23	20930
11	Sawcut and Remove Existing Curb and Gutter	LF	300.0	7.61	2283
12	Cold Mill AC Pavement, T=1.5"	SY	750.0	4	3000
13	Concrete Sidewalk (ADA) Access Ramp	EA	19.0	5070	96330
14	Concrete Sidewalk, T=4"	SF	29,300.0	5.69	166717
15	Concrete Retaining Curb	LF	1,450.0	20.70	30015
16	6" Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	560.0	18	10080
17	8" Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	22.0	137	3014
18	4" Concrete Rolled Curb and Gutter	LF	2,450.0	28	68600
19	Concrete Residential Driveway, T=4"	SF	8,500.0	5.49	46665
20	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Base Course, T=4"	SF	31,900.0	2.25	71775
21	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Wearing Course, T=1.5"	SF	38,425.0	1.41	54179.25
22	Crushed Aggregate Base, T=6"	SF	31,900.0	1.51	48169



23	Adjust Sewer Manhole Ring and Cover to Grade	EA	4.0	995	3980
24	Adjust Water Valve Access Cover to Grade	EA	12.0	471	5652
25	Relocate Mailbox and Post	EA	15.0	780	11700
26	PCC Cross Gutter	SF	3,500.0	757	26495
27	Concrete Drainage Apron	SF	40.0	113	4520
28	Concrete Curb and Gutter Transition	LF	200.0	23.81	4762
29	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Ramp Transition, T=3"	SF	975.0	11	10725

Bidders must provide pricing for every bid item.

The estimated quantities for unit price items are for purposes of comparing bids only and the Town makes no representation that the actual quantities of work performed will not vary from the estimates.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the line item cost set forth for a unit price item, the line item cost, calculated at the unit price multiplied by the estimated quantity, shall prevail and shall be utilized as the basis for determining the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. However, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the "Line Item Cost" column, then the amount set forth in the "Line Item Cost" column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price. If any of the above discrepancies exist, the Town may recalculate the bid price on the basis of the unit price and the bidder agrees to be bound by such recalculation. Final payment for unit price items shall be determined by the Town from measured quantities of work performed.

**BASE BID PRICE (BASED ON BID SCHEDULE):**

\$ 1,017,831.00  
Base Bid Price in Numbers

---

Base Bid Price in Written Form

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.

### SECTION 340 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name and the location of the place of business, (b) the California contractor license number, (c) the Department of Industrial Relations registration number, and (d) the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's Total Bid Price. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the work involves streets and highways, then the Contractor shall list each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's total Bid Price or \$10,000, whichever is greater. No additional time shall be granted to provide the below requested information.

If no subcontractor is specified, for a portion of the work, or if more than one subcontractor is specified for the same portion of Work, then the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed that it is fully qualified to perform that Work, and that it shall perform that portion itself.

The Town requires the Contractor to perform at least 50% of the Work with its own forces and equipment.

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work
Superior Pavement Markings	BEAUMONT, CA	Striping	770506	1000001476	1.31
Kato Landscaping	Fountain Valley, CA	Landscaping	806122	1000000086	7.37
Coastland Surveying	Orange, CA	Survey	65411	1000001533	4

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work

Name of Bidder All American Asphalt

Signature 

Name and Title Edward J. Carlson, Vice President

Dated 6/17/2020